

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
6/1/2020 3:52 PM  
No. 54501-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

ACORN OLYMPIA, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. HELSTROM and YVONNE E. HELSTROM,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT ACORN OLYMPIA, LLC

---

5224 Wilson Ave. S., Suite 200  
Seattle, WA 98118  
(206)203-6000

DEMCO LAW FIRM, P.S.

Lars E. Neste, No. 28781  
Skyler B. Gunderson, No.  
54013

Attorneys for Respondent  
Acorn Olympia, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON APPEAL .....2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....6

ARGUMENT .....7

A. The trial court erred in finding that the Helstroms are the “prevailing party” for an award of attorney’s fees.....7

    1. *The statutory definition of “prevailing party” has been applied inconsistently to bilateral attorney’s fees agreements in the different Court of Appeals Divisions* .....10

    2. *This Court’s precedent does not support a finding that Helstrom is the prevailing party*.....12

B. In the alternative, the trial court erred in failing to engage in contract interpretation to determine if the parties intended to adopt the statutory definition of prevailing party .....14

    1. *The trial court erred in failing to interpret the specific language of the parties’ Agreement*.....15

    2. *In interpreting the parties’ Agreement, the trial court erred in failing to evaluate the circumstances of the case*.....17

C. The trial court abused its discretion when it failed to require the Helstroms to properly segregate attorney’s fees for non-breach of contract claims.....18

CONCLUSION.....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AllianceOnce Receivables Mgmt., Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 180 Wn.2d 389, 325 P.3d 904 (2014) .....	9
<i>Andersen v. Gold Seal Vineyards, Inc.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 863, 505 P.2d 790 (1973).....	7, 8
<i>Bellerive v. EOR, Inc.</i> , 49565-1-II, 2018 WL 1729776 (Wn. Ct. App. Apr. 10, 2018) .....	12, 13, 20, 21
<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009) .....	20
<i>Cook v. Brateng</i> , 180 Wn. App. 368, 321 P.3d 1255 (2014).....	6, 7
<i>Dave Johnson Ins., Inc. v. Wright</i> , 167 Wn. App. 758, 275 P.3d 339 (2012).....	12, 15
<i>Hawk v. Branjes</i> , 97 Wn. App. 776, 986 P.2d 841 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hertz v. Riebe</i> , 86 Wn. App. 102, 936 P.2d 24 (1997) .....	11, 16
<i>Herzog Aluminum, Inc. v. Gen. Am. Window Corp.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 188, 692 P.2d 867 (1984).....	11
<i>Kaintz v. PLG, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 782, 197 P.3d 710 (2008).....	10
<i>Loeffelholz v. Citizens for Leaders with Ethics and Accountability Now (C.L.E.A.N.)</i> , 119 Wn. App. 665, 82 P.3d 1199 (2004).....	19
<i>Margola Assocs. v. City of Seattle</i> , 121 Wn.2d 625, 854 P.2d 23 (1993).....	6
<i>Mayer v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995) .....	15
<i>McLelland v. Paxton</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 181, 453 P.3d 1 (2019) .....	8, 11

<i>Mike's Painting, Inc. v. Carter Welsh, Inc.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 64, 975 P.2d 532 (1999) .....	8, 11
<i>Mountjoy v. Bayfield Res. Co.</i> , 51877-5-II, 2019 WL 3057252 (Wn. Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2010) .....	12
<i>Olivas v. Mekalsen</i> , 51877-5-II, 2019 WL 4849375 (Wn. Ct. App. Oct. 1, 2019) .....	12
<i>Park v. Ross Edwards, Inc.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 833, 706 P.2d 1097 (1985).....	11
<i>Phillips Bldg. Co., Inc. v. An</i> , 81 Wn. App. 686, 915 P.2d 1146 (1996) .....	12
<i>Transpac Dev., Inc. v. Oh</i> , 132 Wn. App. 212, 130 P.3d 892 (2006).....	11, 16
<i>Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft</i> , 165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009).....	8, 9, 10, 14

**Statutes**

RCW 4.28.185 .....	8
RCW 4.84.330 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

CR 41 .....	9
GR 14.1 .....	12, 13, 19
